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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 
NW/Side Island View Road, 860' W of 
Barrison Point Road 
(2500A Island View Road) 

15th Election District 
6th Council District 

David M. Donovan & James S. Brown 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 

* Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by David M. Donovan and James S. Brown, property owners. 

The Petitioners are requesting a special hearing filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the construction of a new dwelling on existing 

lots of record and a confirmation that density is not affected. The variance requested is filed 

pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04.3.B.2.b, to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of 

a street or road in lieu of the required 75 feet for the new dwelling. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the amended redlined site plan I submitted, 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were David M. 

Donovan, James S. Brown, property owners, and David Billingsley, of Central Drafting & 

Design, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan(s) and is assisting the Petitioners in the 

permitting process. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

1 Petitioners amended their site plan at the onset of the hearing, without objection, to respond to the Zoning 
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from Dennis A. Kennedy, P.E., on behalf of the Department of 
Public Works. See Bureau of Development Plans Review comment, dated January 6, 2010, regarding driveway 
access, sewer and water connections for the property and improvements at 2500 Island View Road owned by James 
L. Grace, et ux. 



(.!) 
z 
:J 
iI 

t 
I 

~ 1 a 
0 
w 
> 
w 
0 w 
a: 
a: 
w 
0 a: 
0 

Q) 

as 
0 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the property, which is the subject of this 

variance request, consists of three (3) unimproved lots ofrecord, identified as Lots 21, 22 and 23 

on the Amended Plat of Barrison Point. The lots are located on the north side of Island View 

Road with frontage on the south and east sides of Browns Creek in eastern Baltimore County. 

The Petitioners, who have lived in the community since 1992, are interested in constructing a 42' 

x 24' dwelling on the property. In order to proceed with the construction of a home, the setback 

variance from the centerline of the road (a paper street) is necessary, given that the property is 

now zoned R.C.5. It should be noted that this community was developed and designed at a time 

when houses could easily be constructed on these lots without the need for a variance. However,' 

the subject community has been rezoned to R.C.5, which necessitates the variance request. The 

home would be centrally located on the lots, each being 50-foot wide, having a combined area of 

18,896 square feet (0.434 acres) in lieu of the 1.5 acres now required. The special hearing is to 

approve the density and confirm the overall density of the neighborhood is not affected. 

The lots have the potential to have access to public water and sewer via grinder pump. 

Mr. Billingsley testified that Lots 21, 22 and 23 are wooded with no improvements or 

connections other than an existing macadam driveway that traverses ( east to west) to Lot 26 

known as the Grace property.2 He noted that many homes in the neighborhood are built on 50-

foot wide lots so that a new home on the proposed lots would have less density than others in the 

neighborhood. Mr. Billingsley further noted that R.C.20 zoned property is located just south of 

Island View Road and is undeveloped and that there would be no impact on anyone in this 

2 This road is the sole access to the Grace property. The road also contains a water main and pressure sewer - with 
the proposed new home being shown on the site plan as located over the water main - that serves the Grace 
property. The location of this road and utilities are in dispute. Petitioners assert the County inadvertently paved the 
old existing driveway that ran across their property rather than placing the public improvements in the "paper street" 
of Island View Road. As stated during the hearing, I cannot determine the ownership of real property as that 
determination is vested solely in the Circuit Court. 

2 



direction. He also supplied photographs of houses in the neighborhood showing the new home 

would be compatible with the pattern of development. See Exhibit 6. In that the R.C.5 

development regulations require a minimum 75-foot setback from the centerline of any street or 

road, the requested variance relief is necessary. See B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04.3B.2.b. The 

requested relief is also driven by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management's (DEPRM) insistence that the dwelling be moved closer to Island View Road. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from David Lykens, DEPRM's 

Development Coordinator, confirms that tidal wetlands exist in front of the proposed dwelling 

and in order to minimize to the greatest extent possible in trying to meet the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area (CBCA) requirements, it is their recommendation that the required setback be 

reduced to locate the proposed dwelling as close as possible to Island View Road in order to 

protect the critical area buffer. 

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land which is the 

subject of the variance request. These lots were created many years before the R.C.5 regulations 

were imposed and as such, are impacted differently from lots in the area created after the 

resource conservation regulations began. I also find strict compliance with the County's Zoning 

Regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There is no land 

available to increase the area of any of the subject three (3) lots. Given the need to meet the 

Critical Area law, the new home cannot practically meet the 75-foot centerline setback 

(!) 
equirement. I find that no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the 

z 
:J oning Regulations will result by granting this variance when looking at the overall 
u.. 
a: 
0 eighborhood density including the large R.C.20 area to the south. Finally, I find this variance 
LL 

0 
w an be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such a 
> 
w 
0 anner as to grant relief without injury to the public, health, safety and general welfare. There 
w 
0:: 
a: 
w 3 
0 Cl) 

(C -co >-0 Cl CD 



(!) 
z 
:::i 

~ ~ 
0 

~~2 
> I 
iii 
0 w 
a: 
a; 
w 
0 
a: 
0 

>, 
co 

are at least nine (9) other variance cases in the area in which homes have been permitted on 

undersized lots.3 Many are built on 50-foot wide lots. This new home will be built on a 150-foot 

wide lot. This will not adversely affect the pattern of development in this neighborhood. 

However, due to the properties close proximity to Browns Creek and the ongoing dispute 

concerning the location of the existing paved road, a number of restrictions are appropriate here. 

Pursuant to Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. , the Zoning Commissioner is empowered to impose 

restrictions for the protection of the surrounding and neighboring properties. Those conditions 

are set forth below. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

__ __..}:~ {,- ~ _ _ day of April 2010 that the Petition for Special Hearing, pursuant to Section 

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). to approve the construction of a 

new dwelling on existing lots of record and a confirmation that density is not affected, be and is 

hereby granted; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance requesting relief from Section 

1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a setback of 45 

feet from the centerline of a street or road in lieu of the required 75 feet for a new dwelling, in 

accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby granted, subject to the following 

restrictions, which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

3 Records maintained by this Commission disclosed zoning relief granted for lots on Island View Road adjacent to 
Browns Creek as follows: Case Nos. 1994-0015, 2002-0472, 2002-0962, 2004-0259, 2005-0690, 2006-0062, 2008-
0303, 2008-0596 and 2010-0123. 

4 
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1. A building permit for the new single-family dwelling on combined Lots 21, 22, 
and 23 to be known as 2500A Island View Road shall not be issued until the 
"proposed driveway, water house connection and sewer house connections", 
illustrated on Petitioners' Exhibit 1, are available for operation at 2500 Island 
View Road. 

2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by 
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 
(DEPRM) and the Development Plans Review (DPR) of the Department of 
Permits and Development Management (DPDM) relative to the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area (CBCA) regulations and all other appropriate environmental, 
floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water quality, 
streams wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments, both dated April 
21, 2010 respectively, have been attached hereto and are made a part hereof. 

3. In addition to Condition No. 1 above, Petitioners shall submit building elevation 
drawings to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance 
of the building permit to ensure that the proposed 42' x 24' house is compatible 
with homes in this area. 

4. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 

Zonin omm1ss10ner 
JW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

David M. Donovan 
James S. Brown 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

MARYLAND 

April 26, 2010 

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIAN CE 
NW /Side Island View Road, 860' W of Barrison Point Road 
(2500A Island View Road) 
15th Election District - 6th Council District 
David M. Donovan & James S. Brown - Petitioners 
Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA 

Dear Messrs. Donovan and Brown: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IJI 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, 
Edgewood, MD 21040 

Douglas N. Silber, Esquire, 40 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 412, 
Towson,MD 21204 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Cominission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Adam Rosenblatt, Esquire, Assistant County Attorney, Office of Law 
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; DEPRM; DPR; File 

Jefferson Buildin g i I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 2.50.0A IS LAND VIEW /<. OA.[J 
which is presently zoned ____ .,_R~C,,__,.'-.S-=------------

IJ£ EO A£F. 1.1071 / 330 TAX ACCOLINT H /!j/ri,G00/47. 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

THE CO!VST?iUCTION Or ANEW DWELL/l'IG OH EX/ST1Ne 
lOTS OF ~eCO/Z-.0 ,.CONr/AMl:fl THAT DE.NS/TY IS NOT 

AFF E..CTer:J.. a) f>. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Company 
ORDER AEOEIVEO POA FILING 

D~~~ess A-~ -,= 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

IJAVID M.OONCJY,A/'/ 

:am~~~ 
1gna ure ' 
./Atvl ts S. 161<,QW!i :ameJ;=t J 7L I elephone No. 

Zip Code 

I elephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

BY---~~~------
City State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Zip Code 

,' ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _______ _ 

Case No. ,'Z,0/0 - O le./~ S-f'/-/A,. 
REV9/15/98 

UNAVAI~EFORH~ING ~ 
Reviewed By =v_;.zz-D~ate 190r 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 2.500A I 5 LANO VI .E. W ~ DAO 
which is presently zoned __ ....;A_C __ ..5 _____________ _ 

Deed Reference: ~1_0_.?l_ ! ~]Q Tax Account# !5J~~QP.!_1:1 _ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

/ A04-.,3 . B .. 2&h TO r'-E!<MIT A 5E.T8ACI< OF 4-5 FE.E T Fi<,o!VJ 
THE C£NTE~ UN£ QFAuTf<..cE..TOA/ZiOAD IHUW OFTHE. 
/2-.E~UIAED 7-5 FEe.T rOA A HEW OWEUING 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County , to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO bf:. f?-.E.SEJYTcD AT HeA~t/'10 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

. ftuROeFl RECEIVED FOB Ell ING 

Ad drily Telel'fleflle tJe. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No . 2010 - 6 1 <../ r- s p J./ A 

REVB/20/07 

INve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
DAYIO M, ()O/'IOVAN 

Signature 

JAME:S S. 131 0WN 

? .50-Z /SlAIYO V/l=W ~D~ ( 4to)S74-~!!;47' 
Address Telephone No. 

E,AL71MOAf MO. 21-Z -Z/ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

OAV!O 1311-L/Ne'Slef 
Ce:.NTAA.J_ Df?AFTING t !JcSl6N, INC,. 

Name 

GO/ CHARY\/09/J er (4-10) ~13· 81(~ 
Address Telephone No. 

tOGc.WOOO MD 7.10.tf.0 
City State Zip Code 

Offiu. Ust Onli 

£stimatid Lin9th of l-liarin9 - --~~~= 
Unavailabli For l-liarin9 

Reviewed by ~ Date - /l/t../07 --.. ~, 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

2500A ISLAND VIEW ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Island View Road ( 40 feet wide) distant 860 

feet from it' s intersection with the northwest side of Barrison Point Road (40 feet wide), 

thence being all of Lots 21 , 22, and 23 , Section C as shown on the plat entitled Barri son 

Point recorded among the plat records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 8 Polio 82. 

Containing 18,896 square feet or 0.434 acre ofland, more or less. 

Being known as 2500A Island View Road. Located in the 15TH Election District, 6TH 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Md. 

2010-01'-1-?'- Sf)-/ A 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: zoio -C?ll/~s?fl/1 
Petitioner: JJAV/0 l)()NOVr./'t, / J Alvf-0' § ~oWH 
Address or Location: 2$ DO A /S~D V/c.W ~MO 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: J 11 //J/lcS 6~')(vi'I 

Address: z...so 7. 1.-St.ANtv View ~04.0 

.f3/t<., ro . MAJ . ·zrz -zt 

Telephone Number: ( 4 l<J ) '5 7 4--- 8' 41 {; 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



tsAL I IMUKt: \;OUN I Y";"'M"AKYCAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Rev/ 

No. .. -(5'°"'~ 

Date: -...:.!.l,..;.~..:..:----:"'1 

Unit Sub Unit Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

OOvi) 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

''-·'6 iJ 

Total: ; ( ..J 

z\_,1.._ - tc'A 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning commlssloner of Baltimore county, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

.case: # 201CH>145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road, 860 feet west of the in­
tersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): DaVid Donovan, James Brown 

Special Hearing: for the construction of a new dwelling on 
existing lots of record confirming that density Is not affect­
ed. variance: to permit a setback of 45 feet from the 
centerline of a street or road In lieu of the required 75 feet 
for a new dwelling. · 
Hearing: Tuesday, December 29, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson Bull ding. 1 os west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 12/773 December 15 224250 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

Q/ 1, { , 2oill_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sttceessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on rc2-l 1s ( ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEA111NO 

Zoning Commlssklner of llaltlmont County, by authorl­
of the Zoning Act and Regulations d llaltlmore county will 

_ d !' publtc heertng In Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-01,s-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road, 860 feet west of the In­
tersection of Barrlson Point Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councllmanlc District 
Legal OWner(s): David Donovan, James Brown 

Special Hearing: for the construction of a new dwelling on 
ex1st1ng lots of record conflnnlng that density Is not affect­
ed. Vulance: to pennlt a setback of 45 feet from the 
centerline of a street or road In lieu of the required 75 feet 
for a new dwelling. 
Hearing: Friday, January a. 2010 at 9:00 e.m. In Room 
104, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson 2120,. • 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
zoning commissioner tor Baltimore county 
_ NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­

cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commts­
s1oner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
12/433 December 24 225078 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

--~iJ.'---'-&_y~--· 20M 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of stteeessive weekfo, the first publication appearing 

on IJ. ~L/ ,20fil_. 

-8'The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News , 

··0 j_lit.Jlflht~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTtNG 

RE: Case No jb/0- &tt/5,5/fl) 

Petitiof}er/Oeveloper ,})A<Jl 
t7 /u__1,J /,SL[ f 

I 

Date Of Heafing/Cfosing:~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office BuUding,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were ~Jed 90n~cuousty on the eroperty 
at ;:J-50()14 l~'/J--Ao; Vl(.u) ILV 

This sign(s) were posted on j~ 12. k!v9 
Month,Day,Year 1 

Sincerety, 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

~J1:~tefb9 
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road , 860 feet west of the intersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David Donovan, James Brown 

Special Hearing for the construction of a new dwelling on existing lots of record confirming that 
density is not affected. Variance to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of a street or 
road in lieu of the required 75 feet for a new dwelling . 

Hearing: Friday, January 8, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~Y4 tfro= 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: David Donovan, James Brown, 2502 Island View Road , Baltimore 21221 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, 601 Charwood Ct. , Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY,DECEMBER 22,2009 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 24 , 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
James Brown 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-57 4-84 76 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road , 860 feet west of the intersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David Donovan , James Brown 

Special Hearing for the construction of a new dwelling on existing lots of record confirming that 
density is not affected . Variance to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of a street or 
road in lieu of the required 75 feet for a new dwelling . 

Hearing: Friday, January 8, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 

N ~ffi~r111f7'2"009 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road , 860 feet west of the intersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David Donovan , James Brown 

Special Hearing for t~e construction of a new dwelling on existing lots of record confirming that 
density is not affected. Variance to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of a street or 
road in lieu of the required 75 feet for a new dwelling . 

Hearing: Tuesday, December 29 , 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , J°l4st~2a:e: Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: David Donovan , James Brown, 2502 Island View Road, Baltimore 21221 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design , 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. balti morecountymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, December 15, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
James Brown 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-574-8476 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road 
N/west side of Island View Road , 860 feet west of the intersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David Donovan , James Brown 

Special Hearing for the construction of a new dwelling on existing lots of record confirming that 
density is not affected . Variance to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of a street or 
road in lieu of the required 75 feet for a new dwelling . 

Hearing: Tuesday, December 29, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
1 West Ch sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

David Donovan & James Brown 
2502 Island View Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

December 29, 2009 

Dear: David Donovan & James Brown 

RE: Case Number 2010-0145-SPHA; 2500A Island View Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 02, 2009. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, b\)t to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley: Central Drafting & Design, Inc. ; 601 Charwood Ct. ; Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Tow~on, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 
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ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 21 , 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-145-SPHA 
Address 2500 A Island View Road 

(Donovan & Brown Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 9, 2009 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County 
Code). In addition, the development of this property must meet all requirements of Section 
27.01.02.08 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Lot Consolidation and Reconfiguration. 

Additional Comments: The property is located in a Limited Development Area in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. If the property area above mean high water is equal to or 
greater than 8,000 square feet, the lot coverage is limited to 25%, or a maximum of 
31.25%, if approved, and with mitigation. If the property area above mean high water is 
less than 8,000 square feet, the lot coverage is limited to 25%, or a maximum of25% plus 
500 square feet, if approved, and with mitigation. The site is forested, and in this case, it 
appears that the proposed development may not be able to meet the maximum forest 
clearing limit of 30%. In addition, the property appears to be entirely within the 100-foot 
buffer measured off mean high water/tidal wetlands. Tidal and non-tidal wetlands, and 
mean high water must be accurately identified. Based on the delineation of these 
resources, additional requirements may apply. Therefore, it appears that this site may 
require a Critical Area administrative variance to exceed 30% clearing, and to have a 
reduced Critical Area buffer and primary structure setback off of the Critical Area buffer. 
A variance may be required for wetland or wetland buffer impacts as well. Impacts need to 
be minimized to the greatest extent possible to try to meet the requirements. Cf or example, 
relief to the roadside setback, size of the primary structure, size and need of any proposed 
accessory structures, and maximization of the buffer need to be addressed. Granting of a 
Critical Area administrative variance requires that the applicant meet all criteria set forth in 
the Critical Area law. Please be advised that mitigation on and/or off-site, or by payment 
of a fee-in-lieu may be required if development of this site is approved. As stated above, lot 
consolidation and reconfiguration requirements must also be met. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: December 4, 2009 

S: evcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 20 I O\ZAC I 0-145-SPHA.doc 
>. m 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Ke~ dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January, 2010 
Item No.: 2010-145 

DATE: April 21 , 2010 

RECEIVED 

APR 212010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC - Comments\ZAC-ITEM NO 2010-0145-0101201 O.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Nei l J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportu_nity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. Z O IO - . 
0,4G- ~'?l,!A_ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

(JS~~~:t 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll-free·number is _________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN . Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

November 18, 2009 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 9, 2006 

Item Numbers: 0139,0140,0141,0142,0143,0144,0145,0146,0147 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 27, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-123-SPHA 
Address 2499 Island View Road 

Q)onovan Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 19, 2009 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: · 

_x__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 

· other ~ections, of the Baltimore County..Code). 

Additional Comments: The property is located in a Limited Development 
Area in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 25%, or a 
maximum of 31.25%, if approved, and with mitigation. The site is forested, and 
in this case, it appears that the proposed development may not be able to meet the 
maximum forest clearing limit of 30%. Therefore, it appears that this site may 
require a Critical Area administrative variance to exceed 300/o clearing, and to 
have a reduced primary structure setback off of the Critical Area Easement that is 
required to protect forest to remain. Impacts need to be minimized to the greatest 
extent possible to try to meet the requirements. It is recommended that the relief 
be revised to request that the required front yard setback be reduced to locate the 
proposed dwelling as close as possible to Island View Road. Granting of a 
Critical Area administrative variance requires that the applicant meet all criteria 
set forth in the Critical Area law. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: November 10, 2009 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2010\ZAC 10-123-SPHA 2499 Island View Road.doc 



B ALT IMO RE C OUN TY, MA RYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 2500A Island View Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 10-145 

Petitioner: David M. Donovan 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Variance and Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DA TE: December 8, 2009 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request. However, this office is required 
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed 
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 
the following information must be submitted to this office: 

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, 
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged. 

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility 
from a public street. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 0110- 145.doc 



. . 
4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with 

the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I Oil 0- 145.doc 



TO : 

FROM: 

SUBJECT : 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Tim Kotroco , Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For Item No . 2010-0145 SPHA 

DATE: January 6, 2010 

The site plan submitted with this petition portrays a proposed dwelling 
being placed over top of an existing paved road . The road is the sole 
access to the Grace Property at 2500 Island View Road and therefore, 
the petitioner may need permission from Grace to move the road. The 
road also contains a water main and pressure sewer with the house being 
shown over the water main. The main and pressure sewer also serve the 
Grace Property . Due to these unusual circumstances , I am requesting 
additional time to 'prepare comments. 

On behalf of the Department of Public Works , I am requesting a 
.continuance of the public hearing in the above - captioned matter , which 
is scheduled for Friday , January 8 , 2010 . 

Your consideration is greatly appreciated. 

OAK 
cc : file 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

2500A Island View Road; NW/S Island View * 
Road, 860' W Barrison Point Road 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): David Donovan & James Brown 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

10-145-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

NOV 2;:, ,uu9 

····•••.JUt.---·····~· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t.J ~ } /~I,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of November, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

William Wiseman, Jr. 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Re: Island View Road 
Case No. 10-0145-SPHA 

MARYLAND 

January 7, 2010 

Request for Continuance of Public Hearing 

Commissioner Wiseman: 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
County Attorney 

Office of Law 

This correspondence is in regard to the above-captioned matter, which is scheduled for a 
public hearing on January 8, 2010. I have been advised that the Bureau of Development Plans 
Review has requested a postponement of the public hearing, and I am writing to second the 
request for continuance. 

As the Bureau explained in its request, this Petition raises issues beyond those presented 
in a standard Petition for Variance. Specifically, the County has installed sewer grinder pumps 
and paved the section of the subject property on which the Petitioners are now proposing to 
construct a dwelling. Clearly, the Petitioners are disputing the authority of the County to install 
the grinder pumps on their property, and this is an issue that warrants further inquiry from the 
Office of Law. 

Your consideration in continuing the public hearing in this matter is greatly appreciated, 
and I intend to personally contact the Petitioners or their attorney, if they are represented, to 
discuss this matter before the Petition for Variance and Special Hearing is presented to your 
office. I hope through discussion with the Petitioners to greatly simplify the issues that will be 
presented at a future public hearing. 

It would be extremely helpful if you could inform the parties today as to whether this 
request is granted as we could prevent any unnecessary travel tomorrow. This is especially true 
in light of the potentially hazardous driving conditions due to projected inclement weather. I 
look forward to hearing from you. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
I 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 

400 Washington Avenue I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-4420 I Fax 410-296-093 1 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



I Bill Wiseman - Re: Island View Road 

0 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Bruce and Joyce: 

Ashley Hofmeister 
Keller, Bruce; Stroupe, Joyce 
12/18/2009 12:32 PM 
Re: Island View Road 

0 

Should we perhaps meet on this again soon? I feel like these letters of permission may alter how we want 
to approach this. 

Ashley 

Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
410-887 -4420 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
ahofmeister@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 

>» Bruce Keller 12/10/2009 10:34 AM»> 
Joyce, 

Attached are the signed grinder pump installation letters of permission for 2500, 2501 and 2502 
Island View Road. At the time Mr. William R. Porter owned both 2500 and 2501 Island View Road and 
Donovan & Brown owned 2502 Island View Road. Sketches showing the location of the installation were 
part of the letters of permission. Although the sketches show the wrong property boundaries, it clearly 
shows the pipe line running along their driveway. The property owners approved the location of the grinder 
pump piping and the grinder pump. 

Bruce F. Keller 
Chief of Design 
(410)887-3702 
bkeller@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CC: Adams, Edward; Kennedy, Dennis; Walsh, Steven 

Page 1 ! 



Bill Wiseman - Re: question-Island View R 

I have been involved in this project. 

Ashley 

Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
410-887 -4420 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
ahofmeister@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 

»> John Beverungen 12/17/2009 1:17 PM»> 
Please let me know if you are familiar with or involved in a matter involving Island View Rd. in the Eastern 
part of the County. 

Apparently, the County (DPW) hired contractors (Gannett Fleming and Matricciani) who paved a road, and 
they allegedly failed to stay within the boundaries of a "paper street," and instead went onto and paved 
private property. 

John. 

John E. Beverungen 
County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 410-887-4420 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 

CC: Beverungen, John 

Page2 
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RW98-018 
Item 

II Permission is hereby granted this 
UAviD M. ])o/1/oVAN 

_;J=,,...."-'A"-M-'-''-:;..:)'--'S:=-~~-~=-w"--'-;/ _______ , owners of the property located at 
( please print names) 
_2._~_o_2._~;=r s~t~"'-"'~'*~v_i_'e_w__,_f-.A_~ ___ to enter the property for the purpose'of 
( please print address) 

installing a grinder pump and the electrical system from the house to the grinder pump. 

The attached drawing shows an approximate location of the grinder pump as 

reco=ended by the Depa..--tment of Public Works, butthis location may be chang~ at 

the discretion of the Department of Public Works after consultation with the undersigned. 

Baltimore County, its agents and assigns agree that after the installation of this 

grinder pump and its appurtenances that the ground shall be restored and left in good 

condition. Shrubbery that is located in the way of the grinder pump construction will be 

balled in burlap, moved and replanted upon completion of construction. Trees that stand 

within the construction zone of the grinder pump will be removed and not replaced'. 

Fences, paving and other yard improvements that are disturbed will be restored using 

equal materials and left in good condition. 

Witness: Property Owners Signatures: 

~fl~--
~~ A~. 
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RW 98-018 
Item 

Permission is hereby granted this /']!'= day of~.__, , 20o:l,,by rfJ 
---...c{;)_-=-ll......:.l ..... 1-"h-r,=-.;._~-=-·::...~...,__c_,.._:\-;c..""' _____ , owners of the property located at · 
( please print names) 

-,--'-Z-'S::...O--'-t_I':-'---~-£.._A_...,_:i._v_,_£_w __ ;z._"'_ .... _t:. _____ to enter the property for the purpose of 
( please print address) 

installing a grinder pump and the electrical system from the house to the grinder pump. 

The attached drawing shows an approximate location of the grinder pump as 

recommended by the Department of Public Works, but this location may be changed at 

the discretion of the Department of Public Works after consultation with the undersigned. 

Baltimore County, its agents and assigns agree that after the installation of this 

grinder pump and its appurtenances that the ground shall be restored and left in good 

condition. Shrubbery that is located in the way of the grinder pump construction will be 

balled in burlap, moved and replanted upon completion of construction. Trees that stand 
I 

within the construction zone of the grinder pump will be removed and not replaced, 

Fences, paving and other yard improvements that are disturbed will be restored using 

equal materials and left in good condition .. 

Witness: Property Owners Signatures: 
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FOR LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES 

~ 1-800-257-7777,48 
IN ADVANCE OF ANY WORK 
IN THIS ViCINITY. · . 

1. PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE OBTAINED 
DEEDS AND RECORD PLATS. NO PROPERTY CORNE 
HA VE BEEN FIELD VERIFIED. 

2. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOU T THE BENEFIT 



Bill Wiseman - Re: question--lsland View Road Page 1 
...._~~~~~~~~~~~~~~..-r-~-=-~~~~~~~~-=----' 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Bill: 

Ashley Hofmeister 
Wiseman, Bill 
12/18/2009 11 :38 AM 
Re: question--lsland View Road 

Feel free to call or send me an e-mail. I've been involved in this matter for awhile now, so I have a good 
handle on it. 

Ashley 

Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
410-887 -4420 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
ahofmeister@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 

»> John Beverungen 12/18/200910:15 AM»> 
Thanks Ashley. I am copying Bill on this, and he'd like to chat with you about this, since he has a pending 
zoning/development case that involves some of these issues, and I think he'd like to get your take on this. 
JB. 

John E. Beverungen 
County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 410-887-4420 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the 
sender. 

»> Ashley Hofmeister 12/18/2009 7:51 AM»> 
John: 



Page 1 of 1 

Bill Wiseman - Fwd: Island View Road 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

John Beverungen 

Wiseman, Bill 

1/5/2010 10:08 AM 

Fwd: Island View Road 

Bill, attached is a comment from Bruce Keller, and I thought it might be germane to the appeal you are 
handling ... happy new year! JB. 

John E. Beverungen 
County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 410-887-4420 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, 
or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender. 

>>> Joyce Stroupe 1/4/2010 8:02 PM>>> 
John, 
just fyi, I was not certain if I sent you a copy of this ..... we still must remit payment for the taking of 
property, but this may further undermine any claim Doug Silber may have for additional monies for his client .. 

Joyce 

>>> Bruce Keller 12/10/2009 10:34 AM >>> 
Joyce, 

Attached are the signed grinder pump installation letters of permission for 2500, 2501 and 2502 
Island View Road. At the time Mr. William R. Porter owned both 2500 and 2501 Island View Road and 
Donovan & Brown owned 2502 Island View Road. Sketches showing the location of the installation were part of 
the letters of permission. Although the sketches show the wrong property boundaries, it clearly shows the pipe 
line running along their driveway. The property owners approved the location of the grinder pump piping and 
the grinder pump. 

Bruce F. Keller 
Chief of Design 
(410)887-3702 
bkeller@baltimorecoun_h,md.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 01/05/10 



Bill Wiseman - 2500A Island View Road variance application 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
3/10/2010 11 :02 AM 
2500A Island View Road variance application 

Page 1 of2 

CC: dave jim donovan <dmdjsb@comcast.net>, dave donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com>, 
<arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov>, Douglas Silber <dsilber@silberlawfirm.com> 

Hello Mr. Wiseman, 

We received the note below from Mr. Rosenblatt after not receiving a single proposed solution to the 
problem. The 60 days you delayed the variance decision to allow a resolution to surface has expired. I 
hope you agree that Mr. Brown and I have been exceedingly patient waiting for the county to propose a 
solution to correct this -2 year trespass. 

I look forward to hearing your decision on the 2500A Island View Road variance application at your 
earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 
Dave 

David M. Donovan 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
( that is a zero after my name) 

-----Original Message-----
From: Adam Rosenblatt [ mailto:arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010J0:22 AM 
To: Douglas Silber 
Subject: Re: Island View Road: for settlement purposes only 

Unfortunately, there doe~ not seem to be a situation where "everyone wins" 
so to speak. I will have all of the documents you requested per your PIA 
request ready for your review this week before you leave. However, despite 
multiple efforts, I sip1.ply cannot come up with a scenario that pleases all 
parties. When is the 60 days from the zoning petition up? 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410).887-4420 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 03/10/10 



Bill Wiseman - Re: 2500A Island View Ro ariance application Page 2 
1-~~-'-'~~~~~~~~~~-...r-~~~~~~~~~~---"'~~ 

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010 10:22 AM 
To: Douglas Silber 
Subject: Re: Island View Road: for settlement purposes only 

Unfortunately, there does not seem to be a situation where "everyone wins" 
so to speak. I will have all of the documents you requested per your PIA 
request ready for your review this week before you leave. However, despite 
multiple efforts, I simply cannot come up with a scenario that pleases all 
parties. When is the 60 days from the zoning petition up? 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 

CC: dmdjsb@comcast.net; dsilber@silberlawfirm.com 



Bill Wiseman - Re: 2500A Island View Roa ariance application 
--~~-'-'-~~~~~~~~~~~ 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Adam Rosenblatt 
Wiley, Debra; ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
3/10/2010 11:51 AM 
Re: 2500A Island View Road variance application 

Commissioner Wiseman, 

I agree with Mr. Donovan that the Petitioners in your variance case have been patient and deserve an 
answer to their request. I appreciate you granting the 60 day continuance and am not requesting any 
additional time to discuss this matter with the Petitioners. 

However, the email that Mr. Donovan attached was a communication written from attorney to attorney in 
furtherance of efforts to settle an ongoing dispute. Accordingly, the communication should not be 
considered a part of the record in the pending zoning case and should have no effect on the evidence 
presented at the public hearing. In fact, Mr. Silber had requested that I direct all communications to his 
attention rather than his clients, and I assumed he would offer me the same courtesy going forward. 

In any event, thank you for your time and consideration in this matter, 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 

»> David Donovan 03/10/10 11 :02 AM >» 

Hello Mr. Wiseman, 

We received the note below from Mr. Rosenblatt after not receiving a single proposed solution to the 
problem. The 60 days you delayed the variance decision to allow a resolution to surface has expired. I 
hope you agree that Mr. Brown and I have been exceedingly patient waiting for the county to propose a 
solution to correct this -2 year trespass. 

I look forward to hearing your decision on the 2500A Island View Road variance application at your earliest 
convenience. 

Sincerely, 
Dave 

David M. Donovan 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
(that is a zero after my name) 

----Original Message----
From: Adam Rosenblatt [mailto:arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
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(12/30/2009) Debra Wiley - Re: DEPRM & DPR Comments Needed (out of the office) Page 1 ~ ~~~~~_:_~~~~_..:~-===111'~============-===-~___:=--_J 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debbie, 

David Lykens 
Livingston, Jeffrey; Wiley, Debra 
12/30/2009 4:05 PM 
Re: DEPRM & DPR Comments Needed (out of the office) 

You scared me, when you said Friday, I thought you ment this Friday January 1 ! We'll get them to you 
early next week. Thanks. Have a good new year. 

Dave 

David Lykens, Manager 
Development Coordination 
Baltimore County, DEPRM 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Phone 410-887-5859 
Fax 410-887-4804 

>» Jeffrey Livingston 12/30/2009 3:52 PM >» 
I will be out of the office until January 4, 2010. If you need assistance before then, you can contact my 
supervisor, Dave Lykens, at dlykens@baltimorecountymd.gov or at (410) 887-5859. 

Thank you and have a happy holiday, 
Jeff 
»> Debra Wiley 12/30/09 15:52 »> 

& 



I (12/30/20~ 9) Debra Wiley - Fwd: Re: DEPRM & 0 R Comments Needed (out of the 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debbie Wiley 

Debra Wiley 
Lykens, David 
12/30/2009 3:53 PM 
Fwd: M & DPR Comments Needed (out of the office) 

: DEPRM & PR Comments Needed (out of the office) 

Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 
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I (12/30/2Cit9) Debra Wiley - Re: DEPRM & DPR mments Needed (out of the office) . .., 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
office) 

Jeffrey Livingston 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
12/30/2009 3:52 PM 
Re: DEPRM & DPR Comments Needed (out of the 

I will be out of the office until January 4, 2010. If you need 
assistance before then, you can contact my supervisor, Dave 
Lykens, at dlykens@baltimorecountymd.gov or at (410) 887-
5859. 

Thank you and have a happy holiday, 
Jeff 
>>> Debra Wiley 12/30/09 15:52 >>> 

Hi Jeff & Dennis, 

In reviewing next week's case files, it appears that comments are needed for Friday's 9 AM hearing for 
Bill. I have provided a case description below for your convenience as follows: 

CASE NO. 2010-0145-SPHA 
2500A Island View Road {CBCA & Flood) 
N/W Side of Island View Road, 860 feet west of the intersection of Barrison Point Road 
15th Election District - 6th Council District 
Legal Owners: David Donovan, James Brown 

Special Hearing for the construction of a new dwelling on existing lots of record confirming that density is 
not affected. 
Variance to permit a setback of 45 feet from the centerline of a street or road in lieu of the required 75 
feet for a new dwelling. 

Hearing: Friday, January 8, 2010 at 9:00 a.m., Room 104, Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave., 
Towson 21204 

Thanks and Happy New Year ! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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(1/5/201 O) Debra Wiley : Island View Road 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

John, 

Debra Wiley 
Beverungen, John 
Kennedy, Dennis; Rosenblatt, Adam; ahofmeister@baltimorecountymd.gov 
1/5/2010 3:12 PM 
Island View Road 

Bill thanks you for your recent email with enclosed comments from Bruce Keller. He's not certain what 
bearing the grinder pump locations on the subject lots have with regard to the location of Island View 
Road through Lots 21 through 25 of the Barrison Point subdivision. 

In any event, he's delaying any action on the case he had involving 2499 Island View Road but hastens to 
inform you that he has been assigned a new hearing for Friday, 1/8/10 at 9 AM@ Rm. 104, Jefferson 
Bldg., for property known as 2500A Island View Road (Case No. 2010-0145-A) that involve these lots. 
Very briefly, the site plan submitted for Friday's case uses the "paper street" of Island View Road 
completely ignoring what is currently paved . 

Any assistance by having Adam attend and/or Dennis Kennedy from DPR would be appreciated in this 
unusual matter. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
41 0-887 -3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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(1/7/2010) Debra Wiley- Re: Case No. 2010 5-SPHA - Island View Road 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
<tkotro .. . 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Debra, 

David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd .... 
<dmdjsb@comcast.net>, <JI MLG 1 @WETZEXC. COM>, <dwb0209@yahoo.com>, 

1/7/2010 11 :52 AM 
Re: Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA - Island View Road 
letter weissman 1-7-09.pdf 

Thanks for your informative e-mail. We will watch for the closures you mention. Please find attached a 
pdf of our response for Mr. Wiseman, that I have copied into the e-mail below. 

Best Regards, 
Dave 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

January 7, 2010 

William J. Wiseman, Ill , Zoning Commissioner 
wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
c/o Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 

05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
wson, Md. 21204 

41 -887-3868 
410- 87-3468 (fax) 
dwiley baltimorecountymd.gov 

David M. onovan (443-690 51) 
41) 

We are writing in response o Dennis ennedy's request for a continuance of the hearing for zoning 
variance application nu er 2010-014 PHA. We do not believe that a continuance is appropriate or 
necessary for several r asons that we o ine below. 

The variance appli tion has been submitte for months. The hearing has been scheduled for more than 
two weeks. The aring has been formally a ertised for two weeks in both publ ic news and with a sign 
at the site. In Ii t of the added expenses, pap rwork, and rescheduling of personal calendars that would 
be required , w feel it is inappropriate to ask for continuance of the hearing essentially one day before 
the hearing i to occur. It is disappointing that the aunty has not prepared for this hearing in a timely 
manner. 

further concerns with the facts as presented I the memo: 
The mo dated January 6, 2010 from Dennis A Kenn y, Supervisor Bureau of Development Plans 
Rev· w to Tim Kotroco, Director, Department of Permits & evelopment Management states that "The 
si plan submitted with this petition portrays a proposed d lling being placed over top of an existing 

ved road . The road is the sole access to the Grace Prope at 2500 Island View Road and therefore, 
t e petitioner may need permission from Grace to move the ro " 
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DATE: January 7, 2010 

TO: William J. Wiseman, Ill , Zoning Commissioner 
'WWiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
c/o Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

FROM: David M. Donovan (443-690-4251) 
James S. Brown (443-386-1741) 
2500 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For Item No. 2010-0145 SPHA 

We are writing in response to Dennis Kennedy's request for a continuance of the hearing for zoning variance 
application number 2010-0145 SPHA. We do not believe that a continuance is appropriate or necessary for 
several reasons that we outline below. 

The variance application has been submitted for months. The hearjng has been scheduled for more than two 
weeks. The hearing has been formally advertised for two weeks in both public news and with a sign at the site. 
In light of the added expenses, paperwork, and rescheduling of personal calendars that would be required, we 
feel it is inappropriate to ask for a continuance of the hearing essentially one day before the hearing is to occur. 
It is disappointing that the county has not prepared for this hearing in a timely manner. 

We have further concerns with the facts as presented in the memo: 
The memo dated January 6, 2010 from Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor Bureau of Development Plans Review 
to Tim Kotroco, Director, Department of Permits & Development Management states that "The site plan 
submitted with this petition portrays a proposed dwelling being placed over top of an existing paved 
road. The road is the sole access to the Grace Property at 2500 Island View Road and therefore, the 
petitioner may need permission from Grace to move the road." 

This is incorrect. The county has acknowledged since Summer of 2008 that the paved road and the pipes 
[both water and sewerage] constitute a trespass on the 2500A property, and that there is a paper road right of 
way on the original plot of this area which allows Mr. Grace access to his 2500 Island View Road property. 
Thus there is no need to request permission from Mr. Grace for the removal of the road . The road exists on 
the Donovan and Brown property without permission from the owners. The road needs to be relocated by the 
county. 

Mr. Kennedy further states: "The road also contains a water main and pressure sewer with the house 
being shown over the water main. The main and pressure sewer also serve the Grace Property." 

These comments are correct, that the water and sewerage lines do serve the Grace Property, but the county 
does not have the rights to the use of the 2500A property and needs to relocate both the road and the pipes 
that constitute this trespass. 

Mr. Kennedy states: "Due to these unusual circumstances, I am requesting additional time to prepare 
comments." 



The county has been aware of this 'unusual ' situation for more than 18 months. It is incomprehensible that the 
county would need a further continuance to prepare comments. 

If you feel a continuance is required, we hope that you will agree to initiate the hearing, take testimony and 
allow for the continued collection of comments from the Bureau of Development Plans Review as available 
within a reasonable time limit of two weeks, thus avoiding the additional expense and inconvenience of re­
advertising and rescheduling the hearing. 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

M+ Extreme Email Engine <admin@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
1/7/2010 10:02 AM 
Returned mail: Host Unknown 
status.bet; Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA- Island View Road 

The original message was received Thu , 07 Jan 2010 10:01 :45 -0500 
from dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov. 

----- The following address had a permanent error----­
<JIMLG1@WETZEXC. COM>; originally to <JIMLG1@WETZEXC.COM> 
The domain 'WETZEXC.COM' could not be found. 
----- the delivery transcript -----
»> Unknown HOST domain\r\n 
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From: / 
/to· 

DebraWiley M 
JIMLG1@Wj . \XC.COM; ddonovanO@yahoo.com; dmdjsb@comcast.net; 

, dwb0209@ ... 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Gentlemen, 

1/7/2010 10:01 AM 
Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA - Island View Road 
zoning item 10-0145.doc 

Commissioner Wiseman asked that I send a message to you concerning tomorrow's (1 /8/10) scheduled 
case. Should the Baltimore County Circuit Court close due to inclement weather, then the zoning hearing 
will also be postponed. Additionally, it is my understanding that the County will request a continuance of 
this matter due to the unusual circumstances involved. Please see attached comment from Dennis A. 
Kennedy, Supervisor, Bureau of Development Plans Review. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 



(1/7/2010) Debra Wiley- Fwd: Case No. 2 -0145-SPHA- Island View Road Page 1 1---~~~~~~~~~~~~~-tliii--~~~~~~~==--...,_:;_~~.::.._~ 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debbie Wiley 

Debra Wiley / / 
jgrace2@bcps.org; jimlg1@netzero.com 
1/7/2010 10:10 AM 
Fwd: Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA- Island View Road 
Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA - Island View Road 

Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887 -3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Dear Sir/ Madam 

"Grace, Jeanette F." <jgrace2@bcps.org> 
Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
1/7/2010 12:03 PM 
RE: Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA - Island View Road 

My name is Jeanette Grace and am an owner by entierty as I am still married to Mr. James Grace. 
I may not be able to attend this hearing for tomorrow as I teach for Baltimore County public schools, 

however I have a vested intrest in the out come. 
I would like to state and have placed on record under NO circustance is my husband to sign my name as 
agreeance to ANYTHING. 
Pleased be advised that if I feel it necessary I will contact my attorney in regard to this matter. 
I am aware of the long and very difficult presses that th is has been and it is not my intention to bring 
about anymore delays. I am sending this only as a matter of notification due to the strained relationship 
between James Grace and myself. 
You may use this email to correspond with me or via regular mai l. 
My cell phone number is (443) 691-4000. 
Thank you for your attention and your future cooperation in this matter. 
Jeanette Grace 

From: Debra Wiley (dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2010 10:01 AM 
To: dmdjsb@comcast.net; JIMLG1@WETZEXC.COM; ddonovanO@yahoo.com; dwb0209@yahoo.com 
Subject: Fwd : Case No. 2010-0145-SPHA - Island View Road 

Gentlemen , 

Commissioner Wiseman asked that I send a message to you concerning tomorrow's (1/8/10) scheduled 
case. Should the Baltimore County Circu it Court close due to inclement weather, then the zoning hearing 
will also be postponed. Additionally , it is my understanding that the County will request a continuance of 
this matter due to the unusual circumstances involved. Please see attached comment from Dennis A 
Kennedy, Supervisor, Bureau of Development Plans Review. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
do .. . 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Adam, 

David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
<dmdjsb@comcast.net>, <JI MLG 1@WETZEXC. COM>, <dwb0209@yahoo.com>, dave 

1/7/2010 9:44 PM 
Re: Island View Road 
2500A variance.pdf 

It is very disappointing as a taxpayer, that your office does not know that we are represented by Doug 
Silber. It has been over 18 months since the county has indicated that they know they are trespassing on 
2500A Island View Road. There has been no concrete evidence that they are attempting to rectify this 
situation. Mr. Silber has repeatedly contacted both the County Attorney and Deputy Attorney since April 
2009, on this issue to no avail. He has indicated to your office that you should work through him to 
contact us. It is more than a little embarrassing to need to share this information with you , and is a 
further indication to us that the county is not trying in earnest to rectify the trespass. 

It is disappointing and highly irregular that your office has decided to get involved and to attempt to delay 
our variance request hearing. We are involved in obtaining a variance to build , a separate issue from the 
county's trespass on our property. We hope that the commissioner recognizes this distinction and will 
not let our efforts and financial commitment to obtain this variance be side-tracked by your office's attempt 
to postpone the public hearing . We also hope that this hearing will be limited to discussions of the 
variance request as intended and not be distracted with issues surrounding the county's admitted 
trespass, and their nebulous efforts to rectify this situation. Trespass resolution discussions should occur 
with our attorney, not at a public variance hearing. Please contact Doug Silber for these conversations. 

At this point in time, the county has no rights to the property in question and has not shown a good faith 
effort to obtain them. The county has had ample time to propose a resolution to the trespass situation. 
Furthermore, your letter indicates that the trespass is due to inappropriately placed grinder pumps, and a 
paved portion of the property. For clarification , the trespass is not merely misplaced grinder pumps but 
sewerage lines and water lines running the entire length of the 2500A property. Your misstatements are 
a further indication that your office does not know the details of this case after supposedly working on it 
for 18 months. I have attached the variance request for your edification. 

I have copied Doug on this dsilber@silberlawfirm.com. Please work through Doug for future 
communications. 

Regards, 
Dave 

David M. Donovan, Ph.D. 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
(that is a zero after my name) 

--- On Thu, 1/7/10, Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

From: Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> 



(1/8/2010) Debra Wiley- Re: Island View Roa 

Subject: Island View Road 
To: dmdjsb@comcast.net, JIMLG1@WETZEXC.COM, ddonovanO@yahoo.com, dwb0209@yahoo.com 
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2010, 3:21 PM 

Gentlemen, my name is Adam Rosenblatt, I am an attorney for Baltimore County. I hand delivered the 
attached request for continuance of tomorrow's public hearing to the Zoning Commissioner, and that 
office suggested that I email you a copy for your immediate review. I understand, but cannot decipher 
from the email addresses that I was given, that some of the recipients of this email are Petitioners, and 
some are interested neighboring citizens. In an abundance of caution , I am sending this to all four of you. 

I look forward to speaking with you or your representative in the very near future and hope that we can 
resolve the underlying issue of the grinder pumps and pavement on your property before this case is 
presented to the Zoning Commissioner. 

I ask at this time that you let me know if you are represented by an attorney so I can discuss this situation 
with the appropriate party. 

Thank you for your time and consideration , 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryiand 21204 
{410) 887-4420 

This email contains information from the Baltimore County Office of Law which may be confidential and/or 
privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. 
If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying , distribution or other use of 
this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the Baltimore 
County Office of Law by telephone immediately. 
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(1/13/2010) Debra Wiley- 2010-0123-SPH (Donovan) 

From: Debra Wiley 
To: Rosenblatt, Adam 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

1/13/2010 1:30 PM 
2010-0123-SPHA.doc (Donovan) 
2010-0123-SPHA.doc 

Adam, 

FYI - This is Bill's Order for Donovan's property on the other side of Island View Road. With regard to 
that case (other side of the road), David Billingsley dropped off a revised redlined site plan that is 
available for your review should you want to look at it. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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(3/12/20~0) Debra Wiley - 2500A Island Vie " oad Page 1 
1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~-....--~~~~~~~~~~----''---' 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Good Morning, 

Debra Wiley 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
3/12/2010 8:42 AM 
2500A Island View Road 

Bill Wiseman wanted me to let you know he has received and read your e-mail in reference to the above. 
Since he is enjoying a vacation he will address your request to issue an Order upon his return after March 
23rd. Sorry if this has caused you any further delay or inconvenience. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 



f ~/12n010)DebraWiley-Fwd: 2500Als~n~ ~t w~ R_o_a_d~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Pa_g_e_1~ J 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Adam, 

Per Bill -

Debra Wiley 
Rosenblatt, Adam 
3/12/2010 8:44 AM 
Fwd: 2500A Island View Road 
2500A Island View Road 

As discussed, this Order should follow shortly. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 



' (3/10/2010) Debra Wiley - ·Re: 2500A Island Road variance application Page 1 

,/ 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

-
Adam Rosenblatt 
Wiley, Debra; ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
dmdjsb@comcast.net; dsilber@silberlawfirm.com 
3/10/2010 11 :51 AM 
Re: 2500A Island View Road variance application 

(f)J?k~~~ 
I agree with Mr. Donovan that the Petitioners in your variance case Htfe~es£ an 

Commissioner Wiseman, 

answer to their request. I appreciate you granting the 60 day continuance an~ m not requ~ ng any ~ /II . 
additional time to discuss this matter with the Petitioners. J A-e,4 -/z:> (/ . {l,(4l:, 

However, the email that Mr. Donovan attached was a communication written from attorney to attorney in ~/ J-. 
furtherance of efforts to settle an ongoing dispute. Accordingly , the communication should not be / ~ S 
considered a part of the record in the pending zoning case and should have no effect on the evidence 
presented at the public hearing. In fact, Mr. Silber had requested that I direct all communications to his 
attention rather than his clients, and I assumed he would offer me the same courtesy going forward . 

In any event, thank you for your time and consideration in this matter, 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue . 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 

>» David Donovan 03/10/10 11 :02 AM >» 

Hello Mr. Wiseman, 

h (..J. 15 .. 
1/sA.- · 

We received the note below from Mr. Rosenblatt after not receiving a single proposed solution to the 
problem. The 60 days you delayed the variance decision to allow a resolution to surface has expired. 
hope you agree that Mr. Brown and I have been exceedingly patient waiting for the county to propose a 
solution to correct this -2 year trespass. 

I look forward to hearing your decision on the 2500A Island View Road variance application at your 
earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 
Dave 

David M. Donovan 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
(that is a zero after my name) 

-----Original Message-----



(3/10/2010) Debra Wiley - Re: 2500A Island Road variance application 
~-., 

f 

From: Adam Rosenblatt [mailto:arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010 10:22 AM 
To: Douglas Silber 
Subject: Re: Island View Road: for settlement purposes only 

Unfortunately, there does not seem to be a situation where "everyone wins" 
so to speak. I will have all of the documents you requested per your PIA 
request ready for your review this week before you leave. However, despite 
multiple efforts, I simply cannot come up with a scenario that pleases all 
parties. When is the 60 days from the zoning petition up? 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 

Page 2 



(4/21/2010) Debra Wiley - Re: Case No. 20 145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Jeffrey Livingston 
Wiley, Debra 
4/21/20.10 1:37 PM 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Re: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. (Hearing Held 1/18/10) 
ZAC 10-145-SPHA.doc 

It doesn't look like it was. 

Here it is. 

»> Debra Wiley 4/21/2010 12:56 PM»> 
Jeff, 

It appears from reviewing the case file that when we originally requested a comment, you were on 
vacation (12/30 -1/4) and Dave Lykens was kind enough to respond on your behalf that, "We'll get them 
to you early next week". Unfortunately, we haven't been able to locate that comment. Can you double 
check to see if it was, in fact, done. We need a copy. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

/ 

Page 1 



(4/21/2010) Debra Wiley - Re: Case No. 20 145-SPH - 2500A Island View Road 

From: 
To: 

David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com> 
Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 4/21/2010 12:45 PM 
Subject: Re: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Road (Hearing Held 1/8/10) 

Hi Debra 

Let Bill know that the property is in a flood zone so Dennis's comments shoula state so 

Thanks Dave 

--- On Wed, 4/21/10, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Subject: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Road (Hearing Held 1/8/10) 
To: "Dennis Kennedy" <DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: Wednesday, April 21 , 2010, 12:41 PM 

Hi Dennis, 

Bill's asking if the above needs building height elevation consideration(s) . 

Please advise. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 



(4/22/2010) Debra Wiley- Re: Fwd: Case N 10-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debbie 

David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com> 
Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
4'21/2010 4:30 PM 
Re: Fwd: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. (Hearing Held 1/18/10) 
2500Aislandviewrd. pdf 

These are the comments I picked up from EIR prior to the hearing 

Dave 

--- On Wed, 4/21/10, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. (Hearing Held 1/18/10) 
To: dwb0209@yahoo.com 
Date: Wednesday, April 21 , 2010, 1:19 PM 

Dave, 

Please see attached . Did you receive anything? 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 



· I BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO:. Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-145-SPHA 
Address 2500 A Island View Road 

(Donovan & Brown Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 9, 2009 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the 
following comments on the above·referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Developmt,'tlt of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections; of the Baltimore County 
Code). In addition, the development of this property must meet all requirements of Section 
27 .Ol .02.08 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Lot Consolidation and Reconfiguration. 

Additional Comments: The property is located in a Limited Development Area in the 
Chesapeake Bay CriticaJ Area. If the property area above mean high water is equal to or 
greater than 8.000 square feet, the lot coverage is limited to 25%, or a maximum of 
31.25%, if approv~d, and with mitigation. If the pf6perly area above mean high water is 
less than 8,000 square feet, the lot coverage is limited to 25%, or a maximum of 25% plus 
500 square feet, if approved, and with mitigation. The site is forested, and in this case, it 
appears that the proposed development may not be able to meet the maximum forest 
clearing limit of 30%. In addition, the property appears to be entirely within the 100-foot 
buffer measured off mean high water/tidal wetlands. Tidal and non-tidal wetlands, and 
mean high water must be accurately identified. Based on the delineation of these 
resources, additional requirements may apply. Therefore, it appears that this site may 
require a Critical Area administrative variance to exceed 30% clearing, and 10 have a 
reduced Critical Area buffer and primary structure setback off of the Critical Area buffer. 
A variance may be required for wetland or wetland buffer impacts as well. Impacts need to 
be minimized to the greatest extent possible to try to meet the requirements. For example, 
relief to the roadside setback, size of the primary structure, size and need of any proposed 
accessory structures, and maximization of the buffer need to be addressed .. Granting of a 
Critical Area administrative variance requires that the applicant meet all criteria set forth in 
the Critical Area law. Please be advised that mitigation on and/or off-site, or by payment 
ofa fee-in-lieu may be required if development of this site is approved. As stated above, lot 
consolidation and reconfiguration requirements must also be met. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: December 4. 2009 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 201 O\ZAC IO·l4S·SPHA.doc 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Jeff, 

Debra Wiley 
Livingston , Jeffrey 

• 4/22/2010 9:15 AM 
Re: Fwd: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. (Hearing 
Re: Fwd: Case No. 2010-0145-SPH - 2500A Island View Rd. (Hearing 

Held 1/18/10) 
Held 1/18/10) 

Please see attached from Dave Billingsley. Bill Wiseman asked if you could check it out to see if, in fact, 
it's valid . 

Thanks again. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md.· 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 
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Re: Island View Road 

From: David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

CC: 
<dmdjsb@comcast.net>, <dwb0209@yahoo.com>, dave donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com>, 
<dsilber@silberlawfirm.com>, Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: Friday - January 8, 2010 4:02 PM 

Hello Mr. Wiseman, 

Thanks for agreeing to allow the hearing on our variance request this morning and for your 
informative discussions regarding the variance and surrounding issues. 

I am writing to confirm to you that we have discussed with Adam Rosenblatt the 60 day time limit on 
the continuance for the 2500A variance request. Through communciation with Doug Silber, Adam 
agreed to meet with us this morning and Dou·g, Adam, Jim and I had a fruitful initial 
conversation that established well-defined end points for a speedy resolution to this conflict. We 
are confident that Adam brings a renewed energy to the trespass/variance issue. 

Thank you for your continued efforts on our behalf and we will keep you posted as to our progress in 
resolving the many issues surrounding the 2500A Island View Road property as regards our variance 
request. 

Stay warm. 
Dave 

David M. Donovan 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore , MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
(that is a zero after my name) 

Jim Brown dmdjsb@comcast.net 
Dave Billingsly dwb0209@yahoo.com 

--- On Thu, 1/7/10, David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> wrote: 

From: David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Re: Island View Road 
To: "Adam Rosenblatt" <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Cc: dmdjsb@comcast.net, JIMLG l@WETZEXC.COM, dwb0209@yahoo .com , "dave 
donovan" <ddonovanO@yahoo.com>, dsilber@silberlawfirm.com, "Debra Wiley" 

1/9/10 8:51 AM 
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<dwiley@balti morecountymd .gov>, wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2010, 9:43 PM 

Hello Adam, 

It is very disappointing as a taxpayer, that your office does not know that we are represented 
by Doug Silber. It has been over 18 months since the county has indicated that they know 
they are trespassing on 2500A Island View Road . There has been no concrete evidence that 
they are attempting to rectify this situation. Mr. Silber has repeatedly contacted both the 
County Attorney and Deputy Attorney since April 2009, on this issue to no avail. He 
has indicated to your office that you should work through him to contact us. It is more than 
a little embarrassing to need to share this information with you, and is a further indication to 
us that the county is not trying in earnest to rectify the trespass. 

It is disappointing and highly irregular that your office has decided to get involved and to 
attempt to delay our variance request hearing. We are involved in obtaining a variance to 
build, a separate issue from the county's trespass on our property. We hope that the 
commissioner recognizes this distinction and will not let our efforts and financial commitment 
to obtain this variance be side-tracked by your office's attempt to postpone the public hearing. 
We also hope that this hearing will be limited to discussions of the variance request as 
intended and not be distracted with issues surrounding the county's admitted trespass, and 
their nebulous efforts to rectify this situation. Trespass resolution discussions should occur 
with our attorney, not at a public variance hearing. Please contact Doug Silber for these 
conversations . 

At this point in time, the county has no rights to the property in question and has not shown a 
good faith effort to obtain them. The county has had ample time to propose a resolution to the 
trespass situation. Furthermore, your Jetter indicates that the trespass is due to inappropriately 
placed grinder pumps, and a paved portion of the property. For clarification , the trespass is 
not merely misplaced grinder pumps but sewerage lines and water lines running the entire 
length of the 2500A property. Your misstatements are a further indication that your office 
does not know the details of this case after supposedly working on it for 18 months. I have 
attached the variance request for your edification. 

I have copied Doug on this dsilber@silberlawfirm.com. Please work through Doug for future 
communications . 

Regards , 
Dave 

David M. Donovan , Ph.D. 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 

1/9/ 108:51 AM 
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I ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
(that is a zero after my name) 

--- On Thu, 1/7/10, Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

From: Adam Rosenblatt <arosenblatt@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Subject: Island View Road 
To: dmdjsb@comcast.net, JIMLG l @WETZEXC.COM, ddonovanO@yahoo.com, 
dw b0209@yahoo.com 
Date: Thursday, January 7, 2010, 3:21 PM 

Gentlemen , my name is Adam Rosenblatt, I am an attorney for Baltimore County. I 
hand delivered the attached request for continuance of tomorrow's public hearing to 
the Zoning Commissioner, and that office suggested that I email you a copy for your 
immediate review. I understand, but cannot decipher from the email addresses that I 
was given , that some of the recipients of this email are Petitioners , and some are 
interested neighboring citizens. In an abundance of caution, I am sending this to all 
four of you. 

I look forward to speaking with you or your representative in the very near future and 
hope that we can resolve the underlying issue of the grinder pumps and pavement on 
your property before this case is presented to the Zoning Commissioner. 

I ask at this time that you let me know if you are represented by an attorney so I can 
discuss this situation with the appropriate party. 

Thank you for your time and consideration , 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 
Baltimore County Office of Law 
Old Courthouse, Second Floor 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson , Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-4420 

This email contains information from the Baltimore County Office of Law which may 
be confidential and/or privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive 
use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is 
strictly prohibited . If you have received this email in error, please notify the Baltimore 
County Office of Law by telephone immediately. 

1/9/ 10 8:51 AM 



Kristen Matthews - Re: change of hearing date for case# 2010-0145-SPHA 

From: David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
To: Kristen Matthews <kmatthews@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 12/3/2009 3:02 PM 
Sub_ject: Re: change of hearing date for case# 2010-0145-SPHA 
CC: <lave jim donovan <dmdjsb@comcast.net>, <dwb0209@yahoo.com> 

New date Jan 8, Friday, 9AM. 

Dave B., 
can you send us a copy of exactly what you filed ... drawings etc. 
Not sure we have seen them. 
thanks 
<lave 

David M. Donovan 
2502 Island View Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 
home 410-574-8476 
cell 443-690-4251 --­
ddonovanO@yahoo.com 
( that is a zero after my name) 

--- On Wed, 12/2/09, Kristen Matthews <kmatthews@haltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

From: Kristen Matthews <kmatthews@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Subject: Re: change of hearing date for case# 2010-0145-SPHA 
To: "David Donovan" <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 
Cc: "<lave jim donovan" <dmdjsb@comcast.net>, dwb0209@yahoo.com 
Date: Wednesday, December 2, 2009, 8:31 AM 

Hello, 

Page 1 of 2 

After checking the calendar there are no further available dates in December. The following in 
January 4th and 5th available, both beginning at 9. Please let me know what works as soon as 
possible, so I can cancel the ad request sent to the Jeffersonian for advertisement and reissue a 
new notice of zoning hearing. 

Thanks, 

Kristen 

>>> David Donovan <ddonovanO@yahoo.com> 12/1 /2009 7:43 AM >>> 
Hi Kristen, 

I am writing to ask that we can change a hearing date. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\kmatthews\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4Bl 7D2FE... 12/8/2009 



I have a conflict with case# 2010-0145-SPHA hearing date of December 29. Can you 
please reply to all and suggest a few new dates so I can check with Jim Brown and Dave 
Billingsly to see if they fit. I am available 12/3 0 and 12/31 and all of January ( at this 
time). 

Thanks in advance, 
Dave 

Page 2 of2 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\kmatthews\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4Bl 7D2FE... 12/8/2009 
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DECEMBER J 16 j WEDNESDAY 

I= CASE NUMBER: 2010-0123-SPHA 
Property Address: 2499 Island View Rd 
Location: SE side of Island View Road; 1,050 feet W of Barrison Point Road. 

- 15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: David Donovan 

SPECIAL HEARING The constuction of a new residence on an existing lot of record 
confirming that density is not affected. 
VARIANCE To permit side yard setbacks of 21 feet and 21 feet for a new dwelling and a 
side yard setback of 16 feet for an open deck in lieu of the required 50 feet, 50 feet and 
37.5 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Wednesday, 12/16/2009 at 9:00:00 AM, Jefferson Building, 105 West 
Chesapeake Avenue, Room 104, Towson, MD 21204 

C/Ji. E NUMBER: 2010-0116-SPHXA 
Prop rty Address: 8212 Liberty Rd 
Locat, n: N side of Liberty Road; NE corner of Li erty Road and Rolling Road. 
2nd Ele tion District, 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal O er: Anna B. Beauty 

- Contract rchaser: Marco Holding, LLC 

- SPECIAL H RING 1) In the alternative o the petition for Variance, to approve a 
modified parkin plan; 2) For such othe and further relief as may be required by the 

- Zoning Commiss ner. 
SPECIAL EXCEP ON 1) To approv a drive-in restaurant in accordance with B.C.Z.R. 

- section 230.3; 2) Fo uch other an , further relief as may be required by the zoning 
commissioner. / 

- VARIANCE 1) To perm, 394 par.Ring spaces in lieu of the required 500 spaces; 2) To 
permit the drive- through I e to/cross the principal pedestrian access to the facility; 3) 

- For such other and further r lief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 

_ Hearing: Wednesday, 12/1 009 at 10:00:00 AM, Jefferson Building , 105 West 
Chesapeake Avenue, Roo 10 , Towson, MD 21204 

5 follow 

.~ . ,y· ~c ..< ~ -="----­
"'.) ,.,;,.,- ;""!.,.";_~~I' .· .. It .. :·-- .. 

~.;,.·· ;..;. .. · ,_;;, 
,,,_;,?"' -------

Location: NE side o ount Vista Road; 30 feet N of the c/1 of Old Landing Road. ,;'•;., 
11th Election Distr' , 3rd Councilmanic i trict ,~-
Legal Owner: Li Schulte 

SPECIAL HE ING 1) To waiver a non densit ransfer of 1.21 acres of land more or 
less from pare 11 to parcel 2; 2) To allow a non d nsity transfer of 2.59 acres of land 
more or les's ~from parcel 1 to parcel 3; 3) To allow a \ On density transfer of 0.46 acres 
of land mgi , or less from parcel 2 and parcel 3; 4) To allow access for the land locked 
parcel 1 a public street through an. existing 20 foot righ~ f way in lieu of the required 
in fee si pie strip as stated in section 32-4-409 (b)(1) and per exception as stated in 
section 2-4-409(c) of the BCC; 5) For such other matters and further relief as may be 
deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 1~ 

' ...._I . . ' ,-,. - ', 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw2.3d) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

District - 15 Account Number - 1516600142 

DONOVAN DAVID M 
BROWN JAMES S 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 2502 ISLAND VIEW RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6411 

Deed Reference: 1) /27071/ 330 
2) 

Premises Address 
ISLAND VIEW RD 

Location &. Structure Information 

WATERFRONT 

Legal Description 
.447 AC LTS21-23 
ISLAND VIEW RD 
BARRISON POINT 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
105 9 80 B 21 3 Plat Ref: 8/ 82 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
19,471.00 SF 

County Use 
34 

Stories 

Base Value 

Land 19,470 
Improvements: 0 

Total: 19,470 
Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: PORTER WILLIAM R 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: PORTER WILLIAM R 
Type: NOT ARMS-LE.NGTH 

Seller: PORTER JEFFERSON D 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Basement Type 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
19,470 

0 
19,470 19,470 19,470 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/09/2008 
Deed 1: /27071/ 330 

Date: 05/12/1998 
Deed 1: /12853/ 220 

Date: 03/02/1989 
Deed 1: / 8115/ 760 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Exterior 

Price: $25,800 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?AccountNumber=15 1516600142 & ... 12/30/2009 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15Account Number - 1516600142 

P66 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l 5+ 1... 12/30/2009 



Baltimore County, MD Page 1 of 1 

§ 500.14 Within Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 

[Bill Nos. 32-1988; 9-1996] 
No decision may be rendered by the Zoning Commissioner on any petition for special exception, variance or 
special hearing unless the Zoning Commissioner has received from the Director of the Department of 
Environmental Protection and Resource Management, or his designated representative, written recommendations 
describing how the proposed request would : 

&.. 
Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are discharged from structures or 
conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands; 

a_ 
Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and 

_Q,_ 
Be consistent with establ ished land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which 
accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled , the number, movement and 
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

http://www.ecode360.com/?custld=BA1714 1/7/2010 
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Wothingtan law tcponer Fo"" 4 

Ma.de thil day oj / J.;..; in the 11ear 

one thousand nine hundrN and ,, ,,...., ·:z., · ' , ._,,_ , by and beCween 

WILLIAM R, roRrER 

part y of the firn part, 
w.ILLI11M R. PCRl'ER AND~ H, PORreR, TR7S'.IEES UNDER 'lHE WILLIAM R. 
PCRl'ER RE\IOCN3LE TRUST 

part iesoj the ,ecOfld part: 

Jlitntsseti,. that the part of the first part, fo1' and in consideration of 

ZE3r- ------------0----- DolZan 

has granted, releaud, and f orevrr quit-claimed, and do hereby grant, reletue, and forever 

quit-claim unto the part of the second part the following described land and premi.Jea, aituate, 

lying and being in the State of Maryland, Coonty of Bal t.irrore 

and dimnguilhed a, 

BEilli ~ and designated as !J::lts 9, 10, ll,12,13,21,22,23,24,25 and 26 J. ~. B, 
and lots 34,35,36 and 37 of Section "C" all as shown on the .Amended Plat of 
Barrisoo Point \lltti.c:h is recorded anaig the Land Records of Bal t.irrore c.oonty 
in Plat Bock W.P.C. No. 8, folio 82. 

BEIN:; those same properties described in Deeds recorded in -Liller 6642 at 
folio 469 and Lil>er 6642 folio 4 71 am:ng the Land Records of Bal tilrore 
County. 

'DUS IS A 'l'RTlNSFER OF Pk>PER1Y roR F.STA'.I'E P~ PtJRP0SES WI'IHOOT FINAOCIAL 
~IOERA'.l'IOO AND wrmcur M:M:'l'~ ~IDERATIOO. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-12708] Book SM 12853, p. 0220. Printed 04/02/2010. Online 
03/04/2005. 
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t.ogethtt taith aU and lingular the improvementa, wa111, euemenu, right,, privilege,, and appune· 

Mnce, to the •me belonging, o, in an11wile appertaining, and all the eatate, right, tit~, inte,e,t 

and claim, eithn ai law o, in equit11, OT othenoile however, of the part Y of the fi,st pan, of, in, 

to, or out of the ,aid land and pr4rmue1. 

mu .ant nub to .nlh. the above relell!ed land and premiaea unto and to the Ule of 

the pan ies of the ncond part their heirs and auigm f Mevn. Fee .Si"'? ll.. • 

·-------·-·······-----······-------

·······- -(//~~ -··- ---·--··-·--- [PAL) 
Willi.am R. Porter 

....... (8U.L} 

- ····------------ --·-- . --··-··-··--- [HAL] 

--··-·--·-··-··· · ··········-·-- ---- ····-----------··-···· ··· · [ l&AL J . 

............... ·-----···-······-··-··-····-··--·-··············· f 8SAL] 

........ [UAL) 

-············-- -------· . ___ .... [DAI.] 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA C[= 62-12;708] Book SM 12853, p. 0221 . Printed 04iJ~~J. Online 
03/04/2005. 



clau on the t l -+h 

appeared before me in ,aid 

William R. Porter 

Willidm R. Porter 

Q0.1285.3 2~2 

ina.ndfor 

pe1t1 to cet1a.ift Deed beCJriflg 

19 "i ~. and hereto a.nnued personall11 

bei11g penoncall11 weU 1mown to me a.a the Pff10R who 

encueed the IClid Deed, a.tad a.ekr&ot.oledged the Nme to be h , ~ o ....... ..-- act and deed. 

Cli1ttn ufldn fflfl hGfld a.11d .al thia l 1. i-h da11 of 

'!his is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervisioo 
of the wxiersigned, an 4ttorney <illy adnittoo. to practice before the Court of 
Appeals of Maryland. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-12708] Book SM 12853, p. 0222 . Printed 04/02/2010. Online 
03/04/2005. 
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:..J Baltimore City County: ~J~"'of':(.._ __ 
State of Mary~nd Instnwi~Qt Intake Sheet 

111/"""""°" proritld u ortM ,ue a/tlte ClerJ:'1 ()IJfce, Stale /Jel"}"-ffl a/ 
AHnl-lllY oNI TII.Dllioll, i,114 CtHl/lly FIN111e1 Ofllu 011/1 . 

. (Type or Print _In BIKII Ink Only-AU Copla MLl.11 Be Leal.~) 
f"1 ~ Type(s) ' ( ; . ; Clledl Bn It A....._~ F- la Atl8clled.) 

oflnstruments \ ;Deed . - ·-· · , · ·: Mongag~ ---·- --- :Olhc, -·--- · 
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Olhcr 

. J Mul1iple Account~ : · Not 1111 Am1<· 
Anns-Lenglh f 3 J Lenath Sale /'i/ 

\;J~·--·· ··--
!~ ~-~. ~:J ~-
· ~ :: (·:·>( ~~:. 

~· ~ :~ ~·-\· . 
.-.. ~ .· .... 

?':,.:~~ 
. ·-· t :=,{>= 

I .. ;-: . 

.. I 

From 
I 

; 0.. l : o.-(1) of llaw4, II Diffenat ~ Grulor(iJ t Doc. 2 : Owner(1) al K.rmrd, Ii DUfcrml rr- Gnllller(1Jj 
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FEE SIMPLE DEED- rNDIVIUAL GRANTOR AND GRANTEE- 2-12 

This Deed, Made this ;2.?/t, day of December, 2004 , by and between 

WILLIAM R.;FORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, Trustees under the William R. 

Porter Revocable Trust dated September 16, 1997, of Baltimore County, Maryland, 

of the first part, and JAMES GRACE and JEANETTE GRACE, his wife, of the second 

part. 

Witne~eth, that in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the 

first part do hereby grant and convey unto the said parties of the second part, as Tenants 

by the Entireties, their personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all those 

lot(s) of ground situate, lying and being in Baltimore County, State of Maryland and 

described as follows, that it to say:--. .. 
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND PLAT. 

By execution hereof, the grantors do hereby acknowledge, certify, and affirm 
under penalcyr of perjury that they are residents of the State of Maryland, actually 
reside therein, and that the total payment amount received for transfer of title to the 
above property is $150,000.00. 

Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being 

and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 

advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise appertaining. 
I 

To Ha_ve and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and 

mentioned, an·d hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, 

appurtenance~ and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper 

use and benefit of the said parties of the second part, as Tenants by the Entireties, their 

personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

And the said parties oft 
r' ~~ev~~P<1j{ hey have 

~ . 1~/i3±,. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA C 
01 113/2005. 

6:S,054] Book SM 21199, p. b1lfu. Print d 04/01/2010. Online 

. -~·'~ L------------· 
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Dwcripdon of the~ 
To be acqmn,d by 

. James Grace · 
lllandview Road 

As ebown on atna>ded plat 
Barrisoo 1-oint 

BEING KNOWN and designated as Lots 24, 2,. and 26 of Section B, all aa shown o.o the Amended 
Plat of Danison Point which is reoorded among the Land R.eQordt of .Baltimore Count in Plat ~td W. 
P. C. No 1. fblio 82. . 

BEING 3 lots ofthe·propeny of William R. Porter, u descnbed Qnd reoorded in Liber 12853 at fblio 
220 of tho Land Reconbi of Baltimore County, and ciitted on November 12, 1997. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (land Records) [MSA CE 62-21054] Book SM 21199, p. 0027. Printed 04/01/2010. Online 
01/13/2005. ~ 
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not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the 

property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property granted and that 

they will execute such further assurances of the same as my be requisite. 

Witnds the hands and seals of said grantor 

Test: 

~~-
--------------------------------------------

/ /jj,.L (2 f .,s::-
------------------------------------------------[SEAL] 

WILLIAM R. PORTER, Trustee 

/-~~~;:1:~~SEAL] 
Under the William R. Porter Revocable Trust dated 
September 16, 1997 

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit: 
· I Hereby Certify, That on this zi,4 day of December, 2004, 
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the County 
aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM R. PORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, 
Trustees undeJT the William R. Porter Revocable Trust dated September 16, 1997 known 
to me (or satisfactorily) proven to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the 
within the instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpose 
therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

.< 

In Witiaess Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. / ·. 

~~ j···· 

-------------- - -------- >_ . ·. ' · 

Notary Public 
My Commission expires: 

-------------' '_t_/')r --------

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21054] Book SM 21199. p. 0029. Printed 04/01 /2010. Online 
01/13/2005. 
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-Deed 
FROM 

WILLIAM R. PORTER and 
MARGARET H. PORTER, Trustees 
Under William R. Porter Revocable Trust 
Dated September 16, 1997 

TO 
JAMES GRACE and JEANETTE GRACE, 
his wife 

' ---------------------------------------------

DONALD P. MAZOR, 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
114 SLADE A.VE. 
BALTIMORE, MD. 21208 
410-486-0115 
File No. 17658 Grace DPM/jmk 

THIS ]S TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of 
Appeals of M;aryland. ~ 

DONALD P. MAZOR, Attorney 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21054] Book SM 21199, p. 0030. Printed 04/01/2010. Online 
01/13/2005. 
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File# 08-M-11630 
Tax ID# 15-16-600142 

o·o 21 o 1 1 · 3 lO · .. 

DEED 

MID-ATLANTIC TITLE COMPANY 
100 West Road, Suite 215 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

08,Wl- fl& 30 

s--r;-
THIS DEED, Made this / day of May , 2008, by and between 

WILLIAM R. PORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, TRUSTEES UNDER THE 
WILLIAM R. PORTER REVOCABLE TRUST, of the State of Maryland, 
Parties of the First Part, and DAVID M. DONOVAN . and JAMES S. 
BROWN, of the State of Mary land , Parties of the Second Part . 

W I T N E S S E T H : 
That in consideration of the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED Dollars ($25,800.00) ,and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
said Parties of the First Part do hereby grant and convey to the 
said Par ties of the Second Part, DAVID M. DONOVAN and JAMES S. 
BROWN, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, the survivor 
of them, his personal representatives, he i rs or assigns ; all that 
lot of ground situat e , lyi ng and being i n Bal timore County, State 
of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say : 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS Lots numbers 21 , 22 and ,;, {' 
23, of Section B, all as shown on the "Amended Plat of 
Barri son Point," which is recorded among the Land, 
Records of Baltimore County at Plat Book W. P . C. No . 8, 
folio 82. 

BEING some of the lots of ground which by ·oeed dated 
November 12, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County in Liber 12853, Folio 220, were 
granted and conveyed by William R. Porter unto Wi l liam 
R. Porter and Margaret H. Porter , Trustees under the 
William R. Porter Revocable Trust, the within granters . 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon 
erected, made or being, and all and every the rights , alleys, 
ways , waters, privileges , appurtenances and advantages to the same 
belonging , or anywise appertaining . 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and 
premises to the said Parties of the Second Part, as joint tenants 
and not as tenants in common , the survivor of the, his personal 
representatives , heirs or assigns forever , in fee simple . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26926] Book SM 27071 , p. 0330. Printed 04/01 /2010. Online 

06/13/2008. 
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... ,.... -...·: : : ' t.: ~ ··~. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantors . :'~ · .. · -:~·;)\_;\_ t ::' /: .. ~~-
·'i. ()..C 

STATE OF MARYLAND, 

:: ~-- ~ • ...... ~~ j~ J 
·. ~ 0 ~ 'fo-EA1 ):·~ / 

WILLIAM R. PORTER TRUSTEE.; · .. :· ·· ··· . : ;:: ·' 
I , I ., -- ~ . • 

Under the William R. "J?cirter 
Revocable Trust 

, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this /4/1;. day of May, 2008, 
before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland , 
personally appeared WILLIAM R. PORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, 
Trustees, known to me (or satisfactorily proven} to be the persons 
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument , and 
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act as Trustees . ~pd~r . 
The William R . Porter Revoc able Trust I and wi th the PO\o?.e'r s .:i:.o ... ~q,·~:·,. 
so , in my presence signed and seal ed the same . /.:._ .. ·· _ .• _ ···.>-::., \ t ;; / : .... : j #J ...__ ":. \ 

AS WITNESS my \.i:·-~_-:;~:~0ifl 
... 

by 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that t h e within ins t rument was prepar ed 

or under the superv ision of the undersigned Maryland attorney. 

~ 
Return to : 
Mid-Atlantic Title Company 
100 West Road Ste 215 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-321- 6075 x 106 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26926] Book SM 27071 , p. 0331 . Printed 04/01 /2010. Online 
06/13/2008. . 
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State of Maryland Land Instrument In.take Sheet 
I I Baltimore City I X I County: Baltimore 

lnformatio11 provided is for tire 11se of the Clerk's Office and State Departme11t of 
Assessme11ts and Taxation, and the County Finance Office only. 
ITvne or Print in Black Ink Onlv All Conies Must Be Le2iblel 

I 1 I ( I I Check Box If Addendum Intake Form Is Attached.) 
L.:....J Type(s) 

of Instruments r1-4 Deed H Mortgage H Other H Other 
Deed of Trust Lease T -. FD SURE l 2~.@;} 

L!J Conveyance c.!J Improved Sale LJ Unimproved Sale LJ Multiple LJ Not an Arms- R: CORDING ill 20,ii@ 
Check Box Arms-Len11.lh {fl Arms-Length {21 Arms Len11.th {31 Len11.th Sale {91 • ' nx STATE 123.00 

W Tax Exemptions Recordotion • rl i69.oo 
(If Applicable) State Transfer ~ '3f Bl\03 Rctt l ·h-i78 

Cite Of Explain Authority County Transfer , ,.~ .. 
1 
.. : z: t~I'\ 

L!J Consideration .. Amount . Fin1nre on ce U&t nbw. .-... '.:- . 

Purchase Price/Considerat ion S 25,800.00 Tronsfer and Ricorda'W>h 'fh eomtderatlon u •en;; '•"' 

Consideration Anv New Mort11.a11.e S .00 Transfer Tu Coiislderatlon S 

and Tax Balance of Existin11. Mortea11.e s x ( ) o/o ,, • s 
$ Calculations Other: Less Exemption Amount S 

Total Tran!lftr Tax .:· •·· ,· iJ • S 

Other: Recordation Tu Consideration S s 
1( )perSSOO - • S 

s 25,800.00 Full Cash Value TOfAL DUE ' ... S 

Doc. t Doc. 2 
$ 40.00 s 
s 0.00 
s 130.00 

Fees s 
s 

1-S,..u_r_c_ha_r~11.•e ___ -,------,1--------,------,-,-----------; Tax Bill: 
State Recordation Tax 

s 129.00 

s 387.00 

s 
s 

State Transfer Tax C.11. Credii: 1-------------+------------+--------- ---t 
County Transfer Tax 

s s 
s s 

Map Parctl No. I Var. LOG w 
Description of 

Property 

Dlstrlet I · Pro1><r1Y Tax ID No.JI) I Grantor Liber/Folio 
15 I 15·16-600142 I 12853/220 I I l<S> 

Subdivision Name I Lot(Ja) Block(Jb) I Seet/AR(Jc) Plat Rel. I SqFt/Acreage(4) 

SDAT requires Barrison Point I 21 ,22&23 I I 
submission of all Locaiion/Addrds of Property Being Conveyed (2) 

appllcable Information. Lots 21, 22 & 23 , Barrison Point, Essex, MD 21221 
Amaximumol40 Other Property identinen (lfapplleable) Water Meter Acci>unt No. 
characters wil be 

Indexed In ae=rdance 

with the priority cited in Residential I X I or Non-Residential I I I Fee Simple IX I or Ground Rent I I Amount: SN/A 

Real Property M iele Partial Conveyance? I I Yes IX I No I Description/Anll. ofSqFt/Acreage Transferred: NIA 
Section 3-104(g)(3)(~. t-lCJ r) ., 

If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: N/A t"" . -· \.. 

LU Doc. 1-Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 -Grantor(s) Name(s) 

William R. Porter 

Transferred Marnaret H. Porter, Truslees 
From 

Doe. t - Owner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, If DllTtrenl from Grantor(s) 

L!J Doc. I - Grantee(s) Namt(s) Doc. 2 -Granttt(s) Name(s) 

Transferred 
To 

David M. Donovan 

James S, Brown 

New Owner's (Grantee) Moiling Address 

2502 Island View Road, Essex, MD 21221 

w Other Names 
Do,. I -Addillonol Names 10 be Indexed (Opllon1I) Doc. 2 -Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) 

to Be Indexed 

~ Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person L!.J Retum to ConLo.ct Person 

Contact/Mall 
Information 

Name: Donna M. Sweeney 

Firm: Mid-Atlantic Title Company D Hold for Pickup 

Address: 100 West Road, Suite 215, Towson, MD 21204 

Phone: Telephone: 410-321-6075 Fax: 410-337-8607 n Retum Address Provided 

11 I IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACC0~1PANY EACH TRANSFER 

tj Yes ~ No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 
Assessment Yes X No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify: 
Information ------------i 

n Yes fxl No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy reauircd) 

Assessment Use Onlv - Do Not Write Below This Line 
puet.UEW ',quno3 ~~al VeriflcaHon J l Aancultural Verification J I Whole I J Part 

\l:J ()()"$ 'l" T~ber. Date Received: Deed Reference: 
I J Tran. Process Verification 

Assi!lned Property No.: 

lfHO 

OO"Lm L:w 31..-k..... Geo. 

S3X~l NOilvu,,w, T lM. l. ~""" ., Town Cd. 
BOOZ/90/9 ' " ~M~3:J~< 

l1lll "DJij ,rMU """"' n-

Mao Sub 
Grid Plat 
Parcel Section 
Ex. St. Ex. Cd. 

Block 

Lot 
Occ.Cd. 

s~:~i:n aoou90~~-Wi!---""·.::r,s,o.·-,,_ _______ ..:_ _____________________ --'-----, 
3WI1 'N01.1bi-,-~ •• -~ •• -,M---------------..:.....---------'-'-~.:-------...:.._----j 

11n-r.l;-:--;:U~IT-:-;;;:~~U1~1l -::;-:~\t,--------.-.---.----------------~---~~;--;-,;n---,n~.-- ----------'--j 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * 
W/S Island View Road, 1,000' W of 
Barrison Point Road * 
(2500 Island'View oad) 

15th Election District 
61h Council District 

James L. Grace, et ux 
Petitioners 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Jeanette F. Grace, and her husband, James 

L. Grace. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 1A04.3B.2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side lot line setbacks of 20.4 feet (west side) 

and 35 feet (east side) and a rear yard setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet 1 for a 

proposed one-story replacement dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the site plans submitted which were accepted into evidence and marked 

as Petitioners' Exhibits 1 and 2. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing m support of the request was the property 

owner, James Grace. Appearing as concerned adjacent property owners and neighbors were 

James S. Brown and David M. Donovan with their consultant, David W. Billingsley. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the property under consideration consists 

of three (3) lots of record (Lots 24, 25 and 26) as shown on Tax Map 105 and when combined 

I The subject property is irregularly shaped with 275 feet of frontage on Browns Creek aka Browns Cove with a pier 
extending 85 feet out into the water. The Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (ZCPM), Sections 400. IA and 
400.2A, provides a determination of what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the 
houses and accessory buildings. In most cases, as is the situation here. waterfront lots refer to the front of the 
structure facing the water. Accordingly, the Petition was amended, without objection, to provide for a "front yard" 
setback of36 feet as opposed to a rear yard setback as originally filed. 



form an irregular, rectangularly shaped waterfront parcel located at the end of Island View Road 

with frontage on the south and west sides of Browns Cove in the Barrison Point area of eastern 

Baltimore County. The properties contain a gross area of 24,088 square feet (0.553 acres), more 

or less, zoned R.C.5 and improved with a modest one-story residential structure built in 1955, 

which was damaged and rendered structurally unsound by Hurricane Isabel in September 2003. 

As is often the case with older subdivisions, the Amended Plat of Barrison Point was laid out 

many years ago, well prior to the adoption of the zoning regulations in Baltimore County. Thus, 

many of the lots in the neighborhood are undersized and do not meet current area and width 

requirements. As shown on the site plan, the subject property has 117 feet of road frontage 

(Paper Road - Island View Road) and is 340 feet deep. The property has been in the Petitioners' 

possession since 2004 but they have resided in the area since 1985. As shown on the plan, they 

are now desirous of redeveloping the property with a one-story retirement home (35' wide x 54' 

deep) removing the existing dwelling and placing the new home on portions of the existing 

foundation. They will also improve the properties overall appearance by removing existing 

sheds and a trailer currently located on Lot 26 In that the R.C.5 development regulations require 

a minimum 50-foot setback to any property line, the requested variance relief is necessary. In 

support of the request, testimony indicated that the proposed dwelling would be consistent with 

other homes in the community and feature similar setbacks as those on Island View Road. Mr. 

Grace points out that the R.C.5 zoning classification was placed on the property when utility 

services were non-existent and now that they have been provided, the zoning classification 

should rightly be changed to D.R.5.5. Further, he indicates that this is to be considered a larger 

lot in the community where many of the existing homes were built on 50-foot wide lots. Thus, 

he submits that the relief requested is appropriate and is consistent with the neighborhood. 

2 



The adjacent neighbors in attendance, Messrs. Brown and Donovan, were on one hand 

not opposed to the Petitioners proposed home and improvements to the property making it 

compatible and in scale and rhythm with the Barrison Point community. They did, however, 

oppose the substantial variances being requested. Mr. Donovan presented as Protestants' Exhibit 

1, a site plan showing an alternate home location that evidences the property can be developed 

without the need for a front yard setback of 36 feet or a side yard setback of 28 feet on the 

northeast side of the property. They point out that these two variances could be eliminated and 

thus more in keeping with the spirit and intent of the regulations which require a Petitioner to 

request the minimum relief necessary to permit a replacement dwelling to be located on the lot. 

Mr. Brown states that they have resided at their property (2502 Island View Road) since 1993 

and aptly points out that the Petitioners' Lots 24, 25 and 26 have one tax account number and 

that the driveway and utility services for the existing and proposed dwelling run through Lots 24 

and 25. 

This is not a simple case. From the facts before me, I must first conclude from a zoning 

standpoint that the prior owner(s) intended to merge the subject Lots 24 and 25 with the principal 

dwelling Lot 26. Erecting an access driveway and running water and sewer utilities through 

these lots for purposes accessory to the improved lot is the kind of overt action that demonstrates 

an intent to merge the undersized lots. There is no physical evidence that the lots were ever 

treated separately. See Friends of the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, 352 Md. 645 

(1999) and Remes v. Montgomery County, 387 Md. 52 (2005) for Maryland cases on the doctrine 

of zoning merger. As noted by the Court in the Remes case, the doctrine of merger prohibits the 

undoing of the process once merger occurs. I find that the lots have merged into one larger 

parcel as Lots 24 and 25 have been employed in the service of Lot 26 for zoning purposes, and 
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there are no internal divisions between lots recognized by zoning against which variances can in 

the future be granted. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I find that the proposed 

home in the location depicted on Petitioners' Exhibit 2 is in keeping with the homes in the area 

and meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) 

for variance relief to be granted. As noted above, the subject property has been a lot of record 

since 1929, well prior to the adoption of the R.C.5 zoning regulations in 1979. It is clear that 

strict compliance with the regulations would result in practical difficulty for the Petitioners and 

prevent the further improvements of the property for a permitted purpose. As to the alternate 

location favored by adjacent neighbors, the ground elevation in this area is two feet lower than 

the location favored by the Petitioners. Additionally, and as corroborated by the Real Property 

Data Sheet (Petitioners ' Exhibit 5), a residential structure has been located on the property since 

1955. Moreover, there were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments 

submitted by any County reviewing agency. Thus, I find that relief can be granted without 

detrimental impact to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding locale. However, 

due to the property's close proximity to Browns Creek, the proposed improvements must comply 

with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations as set forth in the attached ZAC 

comments submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

(DEPRM) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

_____ day of September 2008, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 
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1A04.3B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side yard lot line 

setbacks of 24.4 feet and 35 feet and a front yard setback of 36 feet for a proposed one-story 

replacement dwelling in lieu of the required 50 feet respectively, in accordance with Petitioners' 

Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date 
of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the 
relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) Compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations and the 
Limited Development Area (LDA) requirements and all other appropriate 
environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A regulations relative to the protection of 
water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of these comments, 
dated August 22, 2008 and July 18, 2008 are attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

3) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit building 
elevation drawings (a copy of the proposed dwelling is contained in the file as 
Petitioners' Exhibit 3) to the Office of Planning for review and approval to 
ensure that the proposed house is compatible with existing homes in the area. 

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and 
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 
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WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vwl.ldl 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1516600142 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: DONOVAN DAVID M 
BROWN JAMES S 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 2502 ISLAND VIEW RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 -6411 

Deed Reference: 1) /27071/ 330 
2) 

Premises Address 
ISLAND VIEW RD 

Map Grid Parcel 
105 9 80 

Sub District 

Location & Structure Information 

WATERFRONT 

Subdivision Section 
B 

Block Lot 
21 

Legal Description 
.447 AC LTS21-23 
ISLAND VIEW RD 
BARRISON POINT 

Assessment Area 
3 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 8/ 82 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Stories 

Base Value 

Land 19,470 
Improvements: 0 

Total: 19,470 
Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: PORTER WILLIAM R 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: PORTER WILLIAM R 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: PORTER JEFFERSON D 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
19,471.00 SF 

County Use 
34 

Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
19,470 

0 
19,470 19,470 19,470 

0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/09/2008 
Deed 1: /27071/ 330 

Date: 05/12/1998 
Deed 1: /12853/ 220 

Date: 03/02/1989 
Deed 1: / 8115/ 760 

Price: $25,800 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07 /01/2009 
0 

07/01/2010 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. '2, 

http:// sdatcert3 .resi usa. org/rp _rewrite/details. aspx? AccountN umber= 15 151660014 2 &Co. .. 1/3/201 O 



File# 08-M-11630 
Tax ID# 15-16-600142 

0'0 21 0 1 I ' llll · 

DEED 

MID-ATLANTIC TITLE COMPANY 
100 West Road, Suite 215 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

08-Wl- ff & 30 

g--f'P--
THIS DEED, Made this f day of May, 2008, by and between 

WILLIAM R. PORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, TRUSTEES UNDER THE 
WILLIAM R. PORTER REVOCABLE TRUST, of the State of Maryland, 
Parties of the First Part, and DAVID M . . DONOVAN . and JAMES S. 
BROWN, of the State of Maryland, Parties of the Second Part. 

W I T N E S S E T H : 
That in consideration of the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED Dollars ($25,800.00) ,and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
said Parties of the First Part do hereby grant and convey to the 
said Parties of the Second Part, DAVID M. DONOVAN and JAMES S. 
BROWN, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, the survivor 
of them, his personal representatives, heirs or assigns; all that 
lot of ground situate, lying and being in Baltimore County, State 
of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS Lots numbers 21, 22 and 
23, of Section B, all as shown on the "Amended Plat of 
Barri son Point," which is recorded among the Land· 
Records of Baltimore County at Plat Book W.P.C. No. 8, 
folio 82. 

BEING some of the lots of ground which by ·need dated 
November 12, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County in Liber 12853, Folio 220, were 
granted and conveyed by William R. Porter unto William 
R. Porter and Margaret H. Porter, Trustees under the 
William R. Porter Revocable Trust, the within granters. 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon 
erected, made or being, and all and every the rights, alleys, 
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same 
belonging, or anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and 
premises to the said Parties of the Second Part, as joint tenants 
and not as tenants in common, the survivor of the, his personal 
representatives, heirs or assigns forever, in fee simple. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26926] Book SM 27071 , p. 0330. Printed 01/03/2010. Online 
06/13/2008. 



' ''--

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Granters. 
" .... ·: ; . ' 11' ;: ., ·• •. 

;""' .· -:~;·;·:::~.~·'\. [:\:: · 
; -~.\ ,,·;:.: ~--: "' ,} f 

--------------· ....c-;;-.c.... ·c..·._. {SEAL):_.,::- / 
WILLIAM R PORTER TRUSTEE • · .. _--. ·· ,. ~- . 
Under the Wil,liam R. . '· !::iorte~ 
Revocable Trust 

--'J,Y) Cl~ 
Witness 

STATE OF MARYLAND, , to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 1411;;. day of May, 2008 , 
before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Mar yland, 
personally appeared WILLIAM R. PORTER and MARGARET H. PORTER, 
Trustees, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons 
whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and 
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act as Trustees ~Fd~r 
The William R. Porter Revocable Trust, and with the pow.e'r s :i· .. o .. ) iq.->, 
so, in my presence signed and seal ed the same. /..:_' ·_,. ~--·< ::::\. 

[ ~' . :: ' -.. r \ "~. ~ 
AS WITNESS my 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the within instrument was prepare d 
by or under the supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney. 

~ 
Return to : 
Mid-Atlantic Title Company 
100 West Road Ste 215 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-321-6075 x 106 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26926] Book SM 27071, p. 0331. Printed 01/03/2010. Online 
06/13/2008. . 
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' 
State of Maryland Land Instrument In.take Sheet 

l I Baltimore City I X I County: Baltimore 
l11fornratio11 provided ls/or tire use oftl,e Clerk's Office a11d State Departme11t of 

Assessments a11d Taxation, and the County Fina11ce Office only. 
CTvoe or Print in Black Ink Onlv All Cooies Must Be Le2iblel 

w Type(s) 
(I I Chtck Box 1r Addendum Intake Form Is Attiched.J 

of Instruments ~Deed H Mortgage HOther HOther 
Deed of Trust Lease T' ~· Fii SURE$ 20.00 w Conveyance L!J Improved Sale LJ Unimproved Sale LJ Multiple LJ Not an Arms- ; ,: CffiDING FEE 20.@0 

Check Box Arms-Len11.th {II Arms-Length {21 Arms Length I 3 I Len 2th Sale {91 ~ . rnx STATE i29.~ W Tax Exemptions RecOrllation l 
T TAL i69.@0 

(if Applicable) Slate Truider ' r. <Ji M03 RcPt l 4H78 Cite Of E,cplaln AU:hority County Transrtr " r. . , ... -,, ! L · ~,., 

w Considrratioo Amount . FlnahccOl'II cc 11 .. ol,'i... • l.'..:.t \ .,- ., . --
Purchase Price/Consideration s 25,800.00 Transrcr and Recordatl'on 'tiii ~drration • L ·~'\; '"' 

Consideration Any New Mortgage s .00 Transrtr Tu Cohsldcratioh s 
and Tax Balance of Existing Mortgage s l( ) u;; ... = s 

Calculations Other: s Less Eicmption Ailiount s 
Total Transrtr Tail - . ,~ s 

Other: s Recordation Tax Considf:ration s 
x ( ) p<r $500 = s 

Full Cash Value s 25,800.00 TOTAL DUE •.. s 
w Amount of Fees Doc. I . i>oc. :i Agent: 

Recording Char2e s 40.00 s 
Fees Surcharn.e s 0.00 s Tax Dill : 

State Recordation Tax s 130.00 s 
State Transfer Tax s 129.00 s C.B. Credii: 

County Transfer Tax s 387.00 s 
Other s s Ag. Tax/Other: 

Other s s 
w District I Pro0<rtv Tax ID No.(ll I Grantor Liber/Folio 1',·iap Parcel No. I Var. LOG 

Description of 15 I 15-16-600142 I 12853/220 I I 1(5) 
Property Subdivision Nime ,, I Lot(3a) Block(3h) I SecVAR(Jc) Plat Rcr. I SqFVAcreage(4) 

SDAT requires Barrison Point I 21 ,22&23 I I 
submission of all Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2) 

applicable lnlormation. Lots 21, 22 & 23, Barrison Point, Essex, MD 21221 
A ma ximum ot 40 Other Property identifiers (Ir applicable) \\later 1\1.eter Acc01111t No. 
characters will be 

~ -indexed In accordance 

with the prlOfity cited In Rcsldentlal I X I or Non-Residential I I I Fte Simple I XI or Ground Rent I I Amount: SN/A ~.1'1-

Real Property Arl lcle rartlal Conveyance? f I Yes IX I No I Oescriplion/Amt. ofSqft/Acreage Transferred : N/A \....7 

Sec!lon 3·104(gll3)(!. !,..JCT r'l .,, 
If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: NIA ,~ - \.. 

Lu Doc. I - Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2- Grantor(s) Name(s) 
William R. Porter 

Transferred Mar~aret H. Porter, Trustees 
From 

Doc. I - Owncr(s) or Rtcord, Ir Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 - Owncr(s) or Rtcord, if Different from Grantor(s) 

L!J Doc. I - Grantee(s) Namc(s) Doc. 2 - Grintee(s) Name(s) 

Transferred 
David M. Donovan 

To 
James S. Brown 

New Owner's (Grantee) l',IRiling Address 
2502 Island View Road, Essex, MD 21221 

w Other Names 
Doc. J -Addition•! Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optfonal) 

to Be Indexed 

~ Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person W Return to Contact Person 

Contact/Mail 
Name: Donna M. Sweeney 

Information 
Firm: Mid-Atlantic Title Company D Hold for Pickup 
Address: 100 West Road, Suite 215, Towson, MD 21204 
Phonr: Teleahone: 410-321-6075 Fax: 410-337-8607 n Return Address Provided 
11 I IMrORTANT: BOT/I THE ORIGINAL DEEi> A.ND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFEfl CJ Yes tRj No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 

Assessment Yes X No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identi fy : lnrormation 

n Yes fxl No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy o f survey (if recorded, no coav reauired) 

l)Uet .<Jqj '.<~unoJ 
Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line 

13!lOJl'!'~al Verification I J Aorlcultural Verification I I Whole J Pert [ J Tran. Process Verilicalion 

\l:J 00"$ ~ T""'9HIQNo«iber. 08te Received: Deed Reference: Assigned Property No.: 

OO' l1£$ . ~ .. ,-. .. Geo .. Map Sub Block ·, "" - Zoning Grid Plat Lot ZbTOO . f ffdinl!!l i~, •w• Usa Parcel Section Occ. Cd. 
S3X~l NOma1:lO:J, PT lM I, ~"".'! Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd. 

111.:10 8002/90/9 0 '" "'MF\ll43J3ll< < 
tJW(l 1000 ,nru -· """ 

z as=st•91 aooz190 ---- lln U\ -· 
fil,lj0 3Wll ,~ni;;, ••~u,,OQ 

Ill', u.,,.,'-IA 'st! - .. - ---- - ---- - -.... - . , r, -1 1t, 'lj"'Jf',lt"I r>, 
Ur"'\l., I IV l..._..1 ,1... V '-,IVI 1111,,; ·~Y• ,T- •uo1 

06113

'

21d13:J3~ m ~d 31 ijJ ndna 
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Map of 2502 Island View Rd, Essex, MD 21221 -6411 - Bing Maps 

Print this page in a more readable format: Click Print next to the upper-right corner of the map. 

2502 Island View Rd, Essex, MD 21221-6411 
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